Limited (‘AGL’) which is the parent

undertaking of the largest group
to consolidate these financial
statements.

Copies of the AGL consolidated
financial statements can be
obtained from the Company
Secretary of each Company at
Crawley Court, Winchester,
Hampshire, SO21 2QA.

AGL is owned by a consortium of
shareholders including Canada
Pension Plan Investment Board,
Macquarie European
Infrastructure Fund II, other
Macquarie managed funds and
minorities. There is no ultimate
controlling party of the Company.

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements 2019

Arqiva Broadcast Parent Limited (company reg 08085823)   125

33 Effects of changes in accounting policies
The Group adopted IFRS 9 and
IFRS 15 with a transition date of 1
July 2017. As a result of the
adoption of IFRS 15 and the
changes in the revenue

accounting policy, prior year
financial statements were restated.
The adoption of IFRS 9 has not
impacted the figures previously
reported.

The following tables show the
adjustments recognised for each
line item of the financial
statements affected.

Adjustments 30 June 2018
As originally

Presented
£m

IFRS 15
£m

30 June 2018
As restated

£m

Revenue a, b 962.4 1.8 964.2
Cost of sales (323.0) - (323.0)
Gross profit 639.4 1.8 641.2

Depreciation b (163.7) (2.6) (166.3)
Amortisation (16.7) - (16.7)
Impairment (4.4) - (4.4)
Other operating expenses (131.3) - (131.3)

Total operating expenses (316.1) (2.6) (318.7)
Other income 4.6 - 4.6

Share of results of associates and joint ventures 0.2 - 0.2

Operating profit 328.1 (0.8) 327.3

Finance income 2.0 - 2.0
Finance costs (367.0) - (367.0)
Other gains and losses 92.4 - 92.4
Loss before tax 55.5 (0.8) 54.7
Tax c 227.8 1.9 229.7
Profit/(loss) for the year  283.3 1.1 284.4

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 282.9 1.1 284.0
Non-controlling interests 0.4 - 0.4

283.3 1.1 284.4

There was no further impact on other comprehensive income as a result of the adoption of IFRS 15 ‘Revenue
from contracts with customers’.

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements 2019

126   Arqiva Broadcast Parent Limited (company reg 08085823)

Adjustments 30 June 2018
As originally

Presented
£m

IFRS 15
£m

30 June 2018
As restated

£m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 1,980.6 - 1,980.6
Other intangible assets 59.0 - 59.0
Property, plant and equipment b 1,750.2 20.2 1,770.4
Deferred tax 206.1 1.9 208.0
Retirement benefits 20.6 - 20.6
Interest in associates and joint ventures 0.1 - 0.1

4,016.6 22.1 4,038.7

Current assets
Trade and other receivables b, d 288.3 (63.8) 224.5
Contract assets d - 40.4 40.4
Cash and cash equivalents 38.8 - 38.8

327.1 (23.4) 303.7

Total assets 4,343.7 (1.3) 4,342.4

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables a (1,457.6) 173.0 (1,284.6)
Contract liabilities d - (173.4) (173.4)
Borrowings (151.9) - (151.9)
Provisions (2.8) - (2.8)

(1,612.3) (0.4) (1,612.7)

Net current liabilities (1,285.2) (23.8) (1,309.0)

Non-current liabilities
Other payables (including deferred revenue) d (276.5) 276.5 -
Contract liabilities a, d - (283.1) (283.1)
Borrowings (2,866.8) - (2,866.8)
Derivative financial instruments (1,030.8) - (1,030.8)
Provisions  (64.8) - (64.8)

(4,238.9) (6.6) (4,245.5)

Total liabilities (5,851.2) (7.0) (5,858.2)

Net liabilities (1,507.5) (8.3) (1,515.8)

Equity
Share capital 0.1 - 0.1
Accumulated losses a,b,c (1,437.2) (8.3) (1,445.5)
Merger reserve (188.5) - (188.5)
Capital contribution reserve 120.3 - 120.3
Translation reserve (3.1) - (3.1)
Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent (1,508.4) (8.3) (1,516.7)
Non-controlling interest 0.9 - 0.9
Total equity (1,507.5) (8.3) (1,515.8)

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements 2019

Arqiva Broadcast Parent Limited (company reg 08085823)   127

Adjustments 1 July 2017
As originally

Presented
£m

IFRS 15
£m

1 July 2017
As restated

£m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 1,980.6 - 1,980.6
Other intangible assets 48.9 - 48.9
Property, plant and equipment b 1,770.2 22.8 1,793.0
Deferred tax - - -
Retirement benefits 7.1 - 7.1
Interest in associates and joint ventures 5.1 - 5.1

3,811.9 22.8 3,834.7

Current assets
Trade and other receivables b, d 289.9 (71.7) 218.2
Contract assets d - 47.0 47.0
Cash and cash equivalents 35.6 - 35.6

325.5 (24.7) 300.8

Total assets 4,137.4 (1.9) 4,135.5

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables a (1,390.8) 210.6 (1,180.2)
Contract liabilities d - (211.0) (211.0)
Borrowings (113.7) - (113.7)
Provisions (18.8) - (18.8)

(1,523.3) (0.4) (1,523.7)

Net current liabilities (1,197.8) (25.1) (1,222.9)

Non-current liabilities
Other payables (including deferred revenue) d (159.4) 159.4 -
Contract liabilities a, d - (166.5) (166.5)
Borrowings (3,017.9) - (3,017.9)
Derivative financial instruments (1,179.7) - (1,179.7)
Provisions  (57.0) - (57.0)

(4,414.0) (7.1) (4,421.1)

Total liabilities (5,937.3) (7.5) (5,944.8)

Net liabilities (1,799.9) (9.4) (1,809.3)

Equity
Share capital 0.1 - 0.1
Accumulated losses a,b,c (1,729.1) (9.4) (1,738.5)
Merger reserve (188.5) - (188.5)
Capital contribution reserve 120.3 - 120.3
Translation reserve (3.3) - (3.3)
Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent (1,800.5) (9.4) (1,809.9)
Non-controlling interest 0.6 - 0.6
Total equity (1,799.9) (9.4) (1,809.3)

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements 2019

128   Arqiva Broadcast Parent Limited (company reg 08085823)

The impact on the groups accounting policies and the nature of the adjustments resulting from the adoption
of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments are described below:

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (IFRS 15)

IFRS 15 has replaced IAS 18
Revenue (IAS 18) and IAS 11
Construction Contracts as well as
various interpretations previously
issued by the IFRS Interpretations
Committee. It has impacted the